NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

   16 Prior period adjustment

 In the 11 months to 31 August 2024 the Met companies paused historic intercompany recharges following the
transition of head-office services to BIMM Group and group management to Murphy Topco Limited. On
preparing the year ended 31 August 2025 recharge basis, management identified one recharge that remains
appropriate: Met Film Limited holds the property leases and bears rent, rates and related costs, while Met Film
School Limited is the primary beneficiary of the space. Accordingly, we propose to reinstate, as a prior period
adjustment, a 11 months to 31 August 2024 recharge from Met Film Limited to Met Film School Limited
calculated at cost, pro-rated by turnover. The adjustment is company-only (eliminates on consolidation) and is
intended to align the 11 months to 31 August 2024 statutory accounts with the year ended 31 August 2025
recharge rationale. The impact is an increase in MFL profit before tax of £2,871,233 and a corresponding
decrease in Met Film School Limited.

 As restated As previously
reported

Change

 £ £ £

Statement of comprehensive income:

Other operating expenses (7,359,223) (4,487,990) (2,871,233)

Statement of financial position:

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year

15,836,647 12,965,414 2,871,233

Statement of changes in equity:

Balances as at 1 September 2024

Profit and loss reserve 5,773,247 8,644,480 (2,871,233)

17 Called up share capital  As at
31 Aug 2025

No.

As at
31 Aug 2025

£

 As at
31 Aug 2024

No.

As at
31 Aug 2024

£

 Issued, called up and fully paid

 Ordinary shares of £1 each 1 1  1 1

 All shares are considered to be equity in nature. All shares represent one vote and carry an equal right to
participate in a dividend distribution.

   18 Reserves

 Profit and loss account - This reserve records retained earnings and accumulated losses.

   19 Analysis of changes in net debt

  At 31 Aug 2024 Cash flows At 31 Aug 2025

 Cash at bank and in hand 694,222 (426,619) 267,603

  694,222 (426,619) 267,603

Docusign Envelope ID: 26615D66-14CC-4BB7-B3EF-554C18D536DB

MET FILM SCHOOL LIMITED

 26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

   20 Parent, controlling, and ultimate related party

 Murphy Topco Limited is the ultimate parent company of the group. The ultimate parent of Murphy
Topco Limited is ICG Europe Fund VII SCSp, Luxembourg. Copies of the group accounts are prepared
by the ultimate parent company and can be obtained from the company secretary at 38-42 Brunswick
Street West, Hove, BN3 1EL.

   21 Capital Commitments